Market value interest rate risks, or potential fluctuations in the fair value of a financial instrument due

to movements in market interest rates, arose primarily from medium- and long-term fixed-interest receivables

and liabilities. For bonds issued, the fair values deviated from recognized carrying amounts. However, these

financial instruments were carried at amortized cost rather than at fair value. As a result, neither equity nor

profit and loss were directly affected.

In the financial year ended September 30, 2014, the Group was exposed to cash flow interest rate

risks for balance sheet items and financial derivatives.

9.31 In the section “Interest rate risk”, the table “Sensitivity Analysis—Interest Rate Risk” table shall be replaced

by the following:

 September 30, 2011 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013 September 30, 2014

Variable: Interest rate level for

floating interest-bearing debt

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

+100 basis

points

-100 basis

points

 (in €millions)

 (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Hedging reserve .....  1.5 (1.1) 0.2 - 1.0 (0.7) 0.8 (0.3)

Earnings after income taxes .....  2.8 (2.2) (0.8) 1.6 (4.4) 3.4 (3.6) 2.9

 59

9.32 In the section “Fuel price risk”, the table “Sensitivity analysis—fuel price risk” shall be replaced by the

following:

 September 30, 2011 September 30, 2012 September 30, 2013 September 30, 2014

Variable: Fuel prices for aircraft

and ships

+10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10% +10% -10%

 (in €millions)

 (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited) (audited)

Revaluation reserve .....  80.8 (84.2) 94.9 (94.9) 77.5 (79.1) 80.2 (80.2)

Earnings after income taxes .....  3.5 (3.8) 0.5 (0.3) 0.1 0.2 - -

9.33 The section “Other price risk” shall be replaced by the following:

In the financial year ended September 30, 2011, TUI Travel issued a convertible bond for which the

TUI Group entered into a buyback obligation. It is treated separately in the form of a forward transaction and

included as a hedge in connection with hedge accounting. A 10% increase or decrease in the bond price

compared with the measurement as of September 30, 2014 would change the revaluation reserve by €+14.1/€-

17.0 million (previous year €+14.3/€-14.3 million).

The gross proceeds from the €300,000,000 Senior Notes due 2019 issued in September 2014 invested

[…]

If the recognition of deferred tax assets on loss carry-forwards had not changed, the following changes

would have resulted in the income statement, statement of financial position and statement of comprehensive

income for the financial year ended September 30, 2014:

 Increase in Group profit after tax of €2.6 million due to an increase in tax assets of the same amount;

 Increase in deferred tax assets of €3.6 million;

 Decrease in deferred tax liabilities of €31.6 million; and

 Increase in consolidated comprehensive income of €2.6 million.

The (basic and diluted) earnings per share would not have changed.

Restatement of consolidated financial statements as of and for the financial year ended September 30, 2013

The tables below present the restatements caused by the amended IAS 19 and the change in the

recognition of deferred taxes on the financial year ended September 30, 2014. The numbers for the financial

year ended September 30, 2013 were restated as follows:

Restated Items of the Income Statement of the TUI Group for the financial year ended September 30, 2013

 Before

restatement

Restatement

IAS 19

Restatement

Deferred tax

restated

 (in €millions)

Financial income.....  124.0 (81.3) - 42.7

Financial expenses .....  359.7 (67.2) - 292.5

Earnings before income taxes .....  325.5 (14.1) - 311.4

 ..... 

EBITA .....  594.8 - - 594.8

Underlying EBITA 761.9 - - 761.9

 ..... 

Earnings before income taxes 325.5 (14.1) - 311.4

Income taxes .....  139.0 (3.5) 9.5 145.0

Group profit / loss for the year 186.5 (10.6) (9.5) 166.4

Group profit / loss for the year attributable to shareholders of

TUI AG ..... 

4.3 (5.9) (9.5) (11.1)

Group profit / loss for the year attributable to non-controlling

interest ..... 

182.2 (4.7) - 177.5

Basic and diluted earnings per share .....  (0.08) (0.04) (0.02) (0.14)

 66

Restated Items in the Statement of Comprehensive Income of the TUI Group for the financial year ended

September 30, 2013

 Before

restatement

Restatement

IAS 19

Restatement

Deferred tax

restated

 (in €millions)

Group profit .....  186.5 (10.6) (9.5) 166.4

Actuarial gains from pension provision and related fund

assets ..... 

(19.5) 14.1 - (5.4)

Income tax related to items that will not be reclassified (12.8) (3.5) - (16.3)

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss (37.2) 10.6 - (26.6)

Total comprehensive income 52.0 - (9.5) 42.5

attributable to shareholders of TUI AG (105.1) - (9.5) (114.6)

Attributable to non-controlling interest 157.1 - - 157.1

Restated Items in the Balance Sheet of the TUI Group for the financial year ended September 30,

2013

 October 1, 2012 September 30, 2013

 Before

restatement

Restatement

Deferred tax

restated

Before

restatement

Restatement

Deferred tax

restated

 (in €millions)

Revenue Reserves .....  185.2 (23.1) 161.1 151.3. (32.6) 118.7

Equity .....  2,067.1 (23.1) 2,044.0 2,029.4 (32.6) 1,996.8

Deferred tax liabilities .....  69.5 23.1 92.6 76.6 32,6 109.2

Non-current provisions and liabilities .....  3,772.7 23.1 3,795.8 3,824.8 32.6 3,857.4

10. Supplemental and replacement information pertaining to the section “Dividend Policy”

10.1 The first sentence of the second paragraph of the section “Dividend Policy and Dividend Payments” shall be

replaced by the following:

TUI AG anticipates that it will declare a final dividend for the financial year ended September 30,

2014 (subject to approval at the TUI AG annual general meeting in 2015) of €0.33 per TUI AG Share.

11. Supplemental and replacement information pertaining to the section “Recent Developments and

Outlook”

11.1 The section “Recent Developments” shall be replaced by the following: